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THE CUSTOMS TARIFF (PREFERENCES) AMENDMENT 
ORDER 1978 

KEITH HOLYOAKE, Governor-General 

ORDER IN COUNCIL 

At the Government House at Wellington this 7th day of August 1978 

Present: 

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GoVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL 
PURSUANT to section 125 of the Customs Act 1966, His Excellency the 
Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the 
Executive Council, hereby makes the following order. 

ORDER 

1. Title and cODlIDencelJ1ent-(I) This order may be cited as the 
Customs Tariff (Preferences) Amendment Order 1978. 

(2) Except as otherwise provided in subclause (3) of this clause, this 
order shall be deemed to have come into force on the 1st day of July 1978. 

(3) Subclause (2) of clause (2)"Df this order shall come into force on 
the day after the date of the notification of this order in the Gazette. 

2. Tariff alJ1ended-(I) The Customs Tariff is hereby amended 
by revoking the Australian rate of duty in respect of each Tariff item 
specified in the First Schedule hereto, being the rate of duty shown in 
the column of the Customs Tariff headed "Preferential Tariff", and 
substituting in each case the rate of duty or exemption from duty set out 
opposite that item in the said First Schedule. 

(2) The Customs Tariff is hereby further amended by revoking the 
Normal rate of duty in respect of each Tariff item specified in the Second 
Schedule hereto, being the rate of duty shown in the column of the 
Customs Tariff headed "Normal Tariff", and substituting in each case 
the rate of duty set out opposite that item in the said Second Schedule. 

(3) The Customs Tariff is hereby further amended by revoking the 
United Kingdom rate of duty in respect of Tariff item 87.06.059 specified 
in the Third Schedule hereto, being the rate of duty shown in the column 
of the Customs Tariff headed "Preferential Tariff", and substituting 
the rate of duty set out opposite that item in the said Third Schedule. 
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3. Consequential revocations-(l) The Customs Tariff (Con­
solidation) Amendment Order 1978* is hereby amended by revoking 
so much of the Fifth Schedule as relates to the Australian rates of Customs 
duty in the column headed "Preferential Tariff" in respect of Tariff 
items 02.04.000, 74.19.009, 84.40.029,85.04.009, 85.06.009, 85.12.009, 
85.17.009, 85.19.009, 85.19.031, 85.19.051, 85.19.059, and 85.19.079. 

(2) The Customs Tariff (Vehicle Parts) Amendment Order 1978t is 
hereby amended by revoking so much of the Schedule as relates to 
Tariff item 87.06.059. 

·S.R. 1978/153 
tS.R. 1978/163 

SCHEDULES 

FIRST SCHEDULE 
RATES OF DuTY AND EXEMPTIONS FROM DUTY SUBSTITUTED 

Rates of Duty Rates of Duty 
Tariff Items and Exemptions Tariff Items and Exemptions 

from Duty from Duty 

02.04.000 Free 85.04.009 10 
11.08.021 25 85.06.001 Free 
11.08.039 25 85.06.009 20 
11.09.000 25 85.12.009 22.5 
32.09.011 10 85.13.009 20 
42.01.000 15 85.14.019 25 
64.02.018 22.5 85.17.009 20 
64.02.023 22.5 85.19.009 15 
64.05.000 22.5 85.19.031 15 
68.07.000 15 85.19.051 15 A 
69.14.000 17.5 85.19.059 15 
70.08.001 20 85.19.079 15 
70.19.009 20 87.06.059 15 
71.13.000 22.5 87.07.001 20 
74.15.049 15 87.12.001 12.5 
74.19.009 15 89'.01.019 20 
76.15.000 20 93'.07.049 Free 
76.16.059 20 93.07.059 Free 
83.02.009 20 97.04.001 27.5 
83.06.001 20 97.04.009 25 
84.06.061 20 98.01.011 30 
84.06.079 Free 98.02.000 25 
84.40.029 20 98.03.019 Free. 
84.43.000 20 98.14.000 22.5 
84.45.001 20 6 
84.59.059 20 
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Tariff Item 

34.Q3.011 
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SECOND SCHEDULE 
RATES OF DUTY SUBSTITUTED 

Rate of Duty Tariff Item 

5 90.19.009 
------- -----

THIRD SCHEDULE 

RATE OF DUTY SUBSTITUTED 
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Rate of Duty 

7.5 

Tariff Item Rate of Duty I Tariff Item Rate of Duty 

87.06.059 15 _1 ______________ _ 
P. G. MILLEN, 

Clerk of the Executive Council. 

EXPLANATORY NOTE 
This note is not part oj the order, but is intended to indicate its general effect. 
Except for the amendment to the United Kingdom rate of duty in res~t of Tariff 

item 87.06.059 this order is made in terms of an agreement on tariffs and tanffpreferenCCl 
between Australia and New Zealand which entered into force on 1 December 1977. 

The order reduces the rates of Customs duty on certain goods from Australia, and in 
addition increases the Normal Tariff rates of duty for Tariff items 34.03.011 and 90.19.009 
to accord Australia a margin of preference. The order also reduces the United Kingdom 
rate of duty in respect of Tariff item 87.06.059. 

Issued under the authority of the Regulations Act 1936. 
Date of notification in Gazette: 10 August 1978. 
This order is administered in the Customs Department. 


